SER INF.MAN / APACHE RTR  - Revision 3
SERVICE INFORMATION MANUAL
All information included in this publication is based on the latest
product information available at the time of printing.
TVS MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED reserves the right to make
changes at any time without prior  notice and without incurring
any obligation whatsoever.
No part of this publication should be reproduced without written

    crankcase near cylinder block (Location same as
    Apache RTR)
2. Engine type code of engine number is changed to 0E6
    0E3 - Apache 150 cc
    0E4 - Apache RTR 160 cc
    0E5 - RTR EFi 160 cc
    0E6 - Apache RTR 180 cc
-4-
Note:
There is no exclusive special tool required for servicing of TVS Apache RTR 180.  The list of special tools as
applicable for RTR 160 remains same for RTR 180also. For detailed procedures and instructions on the
following, refer Apache Service Manual SER.MAN / APACHE 01 / Revision 0, August 2006.
(Page No. 1-8 to 1-10)
         1. Running -in period
         2. Fuel and oil recommendations
         3. Precautions and general instructions
         4. List of hand tools and special tools
1. GENERAL INFORMATION
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS
Variant
identifier
M   D   6   3   4   K   E   6   X  9   2   C   0   0   1   0  2
World
manufacturer
 identifier
Vehicle
type
Frame type Engine type
Check
 digit
Year code
Plant
code
Month
code
Manufacturing
serial no
FRAME NUMBER
0   E   6   C   9   2   0   0   0   0   6   7
Filler
Engine type
Month
code
Year code
Plant code
Manufacturing serial no.
ENGINE NUMBER
-5-
2. PERIODIC MAINTENANCE AND TUNE-UP PROCEDURE
Periodic Maintenance
For a trouble free performance of the vehicle and its longer life, the vehicle should be periodically inspected for wear of
components, carbon deposits, stretched cables, etc. The worn-out components have to be replaced or repaired and
necessary adjustments to be made for certain items for consistent performance of the vehicle.
For detailed Periodic maintenance and tune-up procedure on the following, refer Apache service manual SER.MAN /
APACHE 01 - Revision 0, August 2006 (Page No. 2-4 to 2-35) and SIBs sent there after.
1.  Cleaning of Air cleaner assembly
2.  Replacement of Hose fuel
3.  Cup Fuel Strainer
4.  Engine cum transmission oil level check
5.  Filter complete engine oil replacement
6.  Compression pressure check, Decarbonising of Head complete cylinder, Piston, Piston rings, Valve,
     Valve guide and Valve seat.
7.  Setting of tappet clearance & Spark plug cleaning
8.  Battery assembly
9.  Head lamp beam adjustment
10.Cable free play adjustment - Throttle cable, Choke cable, Clutch cable
11 Front & Rear brake - Inspection of brake pads and brake fluid level, air bleeding from brake system and
     brake fluid replacement, Inspection of hose complete brake
3. SERVICING OF ENGINE
ENGINE OVERHAUL
Before starting the engine overhaul, observe some of the engine conditions to familiarizes,
 ›  Cleaning          › Compression pressure       › Any abnormal noise     › Oil leak, seepage if any